
 

 
2021  R.105 re-

issue   
 

STATES OF JERSEY 

 

TRANSFERS BETWEEN HEADS OF 

EXPENDITURE UNDER THE 

PUBLIC FINANCES (JERSEY) LAW 2019: 

ARTICLE 18 – 

28TH MAY 2021 
 

 

 

Presented to the States on 9th June 2021 

by the Minister for Treasury and Resources 

 

 

 

STATES GREFFE 



 

 

 
    

R.105/2021 re-issue 
 

2 

REPORT 

 

Decision(s): Under Article 18(4) of the Public Finances (Jersey) Law 2019 (the Law), 

the Minister for Treasury and Resources hereby notifies the States, and having consulted 
with any relevant Minister under Article 18(5) of the Law; that she has agreed to the 

following – 

 

Transfers between Heads of Expenditure under Article 18 of the Law 

 

MD-TR- 

Ref. 

Department 

£ Funding of – From – To – 

2021- 

0066 

Various Heads of 
expenditure (table 

below) 

Our Hospital head 

of expenditure 17,796,000 Our Hospital scheme 

     
 

After the expiry of 4 weeks following the presentation to the States of these transfers, 
the Minister hereby authorises the Treasurer of the States to action the transfers outlined 

in the table above.  

 
Background 

The Our Hospital (OH) scheme has an approved budget in the Government Plan (GP) 

2021 – 2024 of £20m. A further £11.167m was allocated by MD-TR-2021-0020. This 
was designed to finance project expenditure necessary to take the project through to 

June 2021. The project does not have any other budget and cannot therefore incur any 

expenditure that exceeds this sum without further approvals.   

 
The Government Plan 2021-2024 allocated sufficient funding to the project to July 

2021.  These entries in the Government Plan 2021-2024 were on the basis that the 

Outline Business Case (OBC) would be completed in Spring 2021 and would inform a 
financing Proposition for debate by the States Assembly to provide funds for the balance 

of the project from July 2021 thus providing the total estimated cost of £804.5m as 

identified in the Strategic Outline Case (SOC) (for information the actual drawdown of 
this sum would be staged as advised by the Treasurer at that time). 

 

However, the Political Oversight Group and project Team advise that the unplanned 

States Assembly debate on preferred access route, which was triggered by an 
Amendment to the site selection Proposition P.123/2020 Our Hospital Site Selection: 

Overdale has meant that the project has been delayed by approximately three months.  

The associated uncertainty in developing a master plan for the Overdale site has meant 
that design activity could not progress as quickly as anticipated and therefore could not 

inform the development of the OBC in line with the programme anticipated in the 

Government Plan 2021-2024.  

 
This report has been drafted as requested and supported by the OH Political Oversight 

Group (POG) seeking a Ministerial Decision approval from the Treasury Minister for 

£17.796m to fund the early works. The funding is requested from existing 2021 
Government Plan approved capital projects. 

 

https://www.jerseylaw.je/laws/unofficialconsolidated/Pages/24.900.aspx


 

 

 
    

R.105/2021 re-issue 
 

3 

The impact of delays in completion of the OBC are that the budget required to fund the 
Government of Jersey team and Pre-Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) costs 

from July onwards would not be available.  

 

Head of 

Expenditure 
Project Title 

Defer to 2022 
Funded from 

COCF 

No longer 

required 

Transfer to 

Projects in 

2021 

£ £ £ £ 

B00GP21008  Court Digitisation -819,000       

C00GP21012 

Electronic Document 

Management 
-500,000       

C00MP20003 Cyber (Major Project) -2,000,000       

C10GP21001 

Central Planning 

Reserves 
-250,000       

DH0GP21010 Combined Control IT -400,000       

DH0GP21011 

Electronic Patient 

Records 
-130,000       

DH0GP21024 

Aerial Ladder 

Platform 
-671,000       

FA0GP21002 

Discrimination Law 

Safeguarding 
-1,500,000       

FA0GP21003 

Schools Extension 

Improvements 
-1,586,000       

FA0GP21033 

Rouge Bouillon Site 

review outcome 
-1,500,000       

I00GP21009 

Regulation Digital 

Assets 
-1,000,000       

N00GP21018 

Sports Division 

Refurbishment 
-500,000       

Q00MF18020 

La Collette Waste Site 

Development    
-1,800,000       

Q00MP20004 

Vehicle Testing 

Centre (Major 

project) 

-1,800,000       

B00GP21025 

Conversion 

Courtroom 
  -440,000     

DH0GP21029 

Dewberry House 

SARC 2021 
  -1,800,000     

FA0MD16054 Grainville Phase 5     -600,000   

FA0MF14040 

Demolition Fort 

Regent Pool 
    -400,000   



 

 

 
    

R.105/2021 re-issue 
 

4 

I00GP20016 

Refit & Replacement 

of Fisheries vessels 
    -100,000   

J00MP21007 

Our Hospital (Phase 

2) 
      17,796,000 

Totals   -14,456,000 -2,240,000 -1,100,000 17,796,000 

 

The Conversion Courtroom and Dewberry House projects were identified as suitable to 
be funded from the COCF. The Attorney General has consented to the use of the COCF 

for both these projects, totalling £2,240,000, in an email to the Treasurer of the States 

dated 11th September 2020. These projects were previously funded from the 
consolidated fund so this decision will enable this budget to be transferred to the Our 

Hospital head of expenditure and a grant from the COCF will be made to these two 

projects to replace the budget. 

 

Further information on these decisions can be found on www.gov.je under the following 

Ministerial Decision references – 
 

• MD-TR-2021-0066 

 

which were signed on 28th May 2021. 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 

Re-issue Note 

 

The report has been re-issued as the transfer from the Criminal Offences Confiscation 

Fund has been removed from the table, as it does not constitute a transfer from one Head 
of Expenditure to another and notification is not formally required to the States 

Assembly.   

http://www.gov.je/


 

 

 
    

R.105/2021 re-issue 
 

5 

 


